

TRAIL, PEDESTRIAN, AND BICYCLE MASTER PLAN UPDATE

455 East Calaveras Boulevard, Milpitas, CA 94087 | 408.586.3000 Phone | www.ci.milpitas.ca.gov

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of the County Clerk County of Santa Clara County Government Center 70 West Hedding Street, E. Wing, 1st Floor

San José, CA 95110

From: City of Milpitas Planning Department

455 East Calaveras Boulevard

Milpitas, CA 95035

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: City of Milpitas Trail, Pedestrian, and Bicycle Master Plan

Project Location: Milpitas, Santa Clara County

State Clearinghouse Number: 2022030515

Lead Agency Contact Person: Fanny Yu Area Code/Telephone: (408) 586-3318

Project Description: The proposed City of Milpitas Trail, Pedestrian, and Bicycle Master Plan is intended to increase walking and biking in the city of Milpitas through the provision and enhancement of safe and convenient active modes of travel. The Plan has two basic elements: 1) a vision, goals, and policies to support a safe and expansive active transportation network to improve active transportation choices, and 2) a comprehensive list of recommended improvements to bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure.

This is to advise that the City of Milpitas approved the above described project on May 17, 2022, and made the following determinations regarding the proposed project:

- 1. The project **will not** have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A **Negative Declaration** was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA (Section 15091).

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Initial Study, and record of project approval are available to the General Public at the following addresses:

> Milpitas Public Library 160 North Main Street Milpitas, CA 95035 (408) 262-1171

City of Milpitas, Planning Department 455 East Calaveras Blvd. Milpitas, CA 95035 (408) 586-3279

May 18, 2022

Planning Director

Date

Title